

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SHALEA OLIVER,

Plaintiff

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCAL 668, et al.

Defendants.

CASE NO. 2:19-cv-00891-GAM

Judge McHugh

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO SEIU 668's
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Oliver is owed back all of the dues taken from her (Count I). 1

 A. Oliver’s choice to join the union was not made freely because she was forced into a choice between two unconstitutional options. 1

 B. The union dues authorization is not a valid contract. 3

 C. The union dues authorization includes state action. 4

 D. Oliver has a valid claim for her non-refunded dues, and good-faith is no defense to this claim. 6

 1. A good faith defense conflicts with Section 1983’s text. 7

 2. A good faith defense is incompatible with the statutory basis for qualified immunity and Local 668’s lack of that immunity. 8

 3. A good faith defense to Section 1983 is inconsistent with equitable principles that injured parties be compensated for their losses. 10

 4. Recognizing a good faith defense to Section 1983 will undermine the statute’s remedial purposes. 11

 5. Other circuit courts recognized a good faith defense not to all Section 1983 claims, but only to certain constitutional deprivations. 13

II. Oliver has standing for her claims for declaratory relief. 16

III. The Plaintiff is compelled to associate with the union as her exclusive representative against her will. 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 5

Adams v. Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers, 262 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1958) 3

Anderson v. Myers, 238 U.S. 368 (1915) 10

Beck v. Communications Workers of Am., 776 F.2d 1187 (4th Cir. 1985) 6

Belgau v. Inslee, No. 18-5620 RJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543
(W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018) 16

Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Northern P. R. Co.,
274 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1960) 5

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982). 17

City News & Novelty, Inc. v. Waukesha, 531 U.S. 278 (2001). 17

Clement v. City of Glendale, 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008) 15

College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999) 2

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991) 16-17

D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972) 1, 4

Duncan v. Peck, 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988) 13

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975) 16

Filarsky v. Delia, 566 U.S. 377 (2012) 8, 9

Fisk v. Inslee, No. 17-35957, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 35317
(9th Cir. Dec. 17, 2018) 17

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972) 2, 4

Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund, 493 U.S. 365 (1990) 10

Halsey v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 626 P.2d 810 (Kas. App. 1981) 5

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 10

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976) 8

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen, 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018) 4

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 1, 19

Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist., 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) 1

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel, 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) 15

Kidwell v. Transportation Communications Int’l Union, 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991) 2

Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 17

Linscott v. Millers Falls Co., 440 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1971) 6

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 10

Lovelace v. Lee, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) 19

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 8

NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Prods. Union, 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975) 4

NLRB v. Cameron Iron Works, Inc., 591 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1979) 5

NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Products, Inc., 557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977) 5

NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv., 827 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1987) 3, 5

Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n, 301 U.S. 292 (1937) 2

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray, 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Owen v. City of Indep., 445 U.S. 622 (1980) 7, 8, 10, 11

Ozolins v. Northwood-Kensett Community Sch. Dist.,
40 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Iowa 1999) 5

Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. United States HHS, 101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996). 16

Pinsky v. Duncan, 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996) 15

Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson, 351 U.S. 225 (1956) 6

Rehberg v. Paulk, 566 U.S. 356 (2012) 8, 9

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399 (1997) 8, 9, 14

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 18

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 7

Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974) 18

Williams v. O’Leary, 55 F.3d 320 (7th Cir. 1995) 9

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 8, 9, 14, 15, 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7115 5

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4) 4

42 U.S.C § 1983 7, 13

42 Pa. Consol. Stat. § 5524(2) 6

Other Authorities

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018) 9-10
